

No. 23-1155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,
Petitioner,

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION
PARTNERSHIP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

APRATIM VIDYARTHI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Ave.
New York, N.Y. 10166

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
JEFF LIU
CHRISTIAN DIBBLEE
ANDREW EBRAHEM
JESSE SCHUPACK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
DDebold@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS UNAVAILABLE FOR OBVIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS.....	4
II. THE POLICY CONSIDERATIONS USED TO JUSTIFY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DO NOT APPLY HERE.	11
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WOULD NEGATIVELY AFFECT LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE PUBLIC. ...	13
A. Barring Civil Liability Will Deprive The Public Of A Key Deterrent Against The Growing Threat Of Retaliatory Arrests.	14
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Will Undermine Trust In The Police And Interfere With Public Safety	17
C. Failing To Prohibit Premeditated Retaliatory Arrests Will Chill First Amendment-Protected Activity.	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	5, 11
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 595 U.S. 9 (2021).....	12
<i>Crouse v. Town of Moncks Corner</i> , 848 F.3d 576 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 60 F.4th 906 (5th Cir. 2023)	14, 21
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16, 18
<i>Hernandez v. City of Phoenix</i> , 43 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	12

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> <i>v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 5 F.4th 855 (8th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	11
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	9
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018).....	3, 11, 14, 19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	21
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	12
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915).....	10
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	16
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	13, 15
<i>Pasco ex rel. Pasco v. Knoblauch</i> , 566 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	16
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	20
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	3, 11
<i>Reedy v. Evanson</i> , 615 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Reynolds v. City of Chicago</i> , 296 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....	7
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	11
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	7
<i>Taylor v. Stevens</i> , 946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Wearry v. Foster</i> , 52 F.4th 258 (5th Cir. 2022)	12

Other Authorities

- Amanda D’Souza et al., *Federal Investigations of Police Misconduct: A Multi-City Comparison*, 71 *Crime, L., & Soc. Change* 461 (2019)..... 14
- Giffords L. Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, *In Pursuit of Peace: Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence* (Sept. 9, 2021), bit.ly/4bFbD80 19
- Andrew Goldsmith, *Police Reform and the Problem of Trust*, 9 *Theoretical Criminology* 443 (2005)..... 19
- David S. Kirk et. al., *The Paradox of Law Enforcement in Immigrant Communities: Does Tough Immigration Enforcement Undermine Public Safety?*, 641 *Annals of Am. Acad. of Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 79 (2012) 19
- Ellen S. Podgor, *The Dichotomy Between Overcriminalization and Underregulation*, 70 *Am. Univ. L. Rev.* 1061 (2021) 15
- Emily Washburn, *America Less Confident In Police Than Ever Before: A Look At The Numbers*, *Forbes* (Feb. 3, 2023), bit.ly/3UJci1j 17
- GianCarlo Canaparo et al., *Count the Code: Quantifying Federalization of Criminal Statutes*, *Heritage Found.* (Jan. 7, 2022), bit.ly/3Lcpve2 14

James R. Copland & Rafael A. Mangual, Manhattan Inst., <i>Overcriminalizing America</i> (2018), bit.ly/41CLNfT	14
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>After Qualified Immunity</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 309 (2020).....	16
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police Learn from Lawsuits</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 841 (2012).....	17
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Building Trust Between the Police and the Citizens They Serve</i> (2009), bit.ly/3LwqCGS	19
